BEFORE THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST LINN, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of )
Approving Land and)
Water Conservation)
Projects )

## RESOLUTION

This matter coming on regularly before the Common Council of the City of West Linn, at the request of the City Administrator, Richard Dippner; and

WHEREAS: Public Law 88-578, entitled the Land and Water Conservation Act of 1965, provides for grants to assist in preserving, developing, and assuring present and future generations of U. S. Citizens such quality and quantity of outdoor recreation as may be available, necessary, and desirable by providing funds on a 50% matching basis; and

WHEREAS: It is recognized that the contract for Federal Grant Funds will impose certain obligations and responsibilities upon the City of West Linn which, among other things, will be in compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964; and

WHEREAS: The Common Council by formal action has declared that matching funds are available for the following project qualifying on 50% matching basis under Public Law 88-578 and requests approval of same:

 The planned construction of a road to provide access to the Willamette River throught Burnside Park in the amount of \$10,000 total cost; and

WHEREAS: All of the project is located within the properties of the City of West Linn; Now, Therefore,

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the amount of five thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$5,000.00) from City of West Linn's General Funds, be and the same hereby is approved for expenditure on 50% matching fund basis.

Date at West Linn, Oregon this 10th day of April, 1968.

BY ORDER OF THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WEST LINN, OREGON

Frank A. Schumaker, Jr., Mayor

Andy Harila, City Recorder